

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: TREVC No.1 of 2026

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

| Sl. No. | Date | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|---|--|
| 3. | 31.03.2026 | <p><u>PSK,J & NNR,J</u></p> <p>Counsel for the petitioner : Mr. V.Siddharth Reddy</p> <p>Counsel for the respondent : Mr. Swaroop Oorilla, learned Special Government Pleader for the State Tax</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u></p> <p>Mr. Shaik Jeelani Basha, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. V.Siddharth Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Swaroop Oorilla, learned Special Government Pleader for the State Tax for the respondent.</p> <p>The instant tax revision case has already been admitted on substantial questions of law by order dated 02.02.2026. The reason for filing of the instant interlocutory application was the subsequent demand raised by the department.</p> <p>The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was enjoying the interim protection of stay right up till the proceedings pending before the Tribunal. Moreover, by now, the</p> | Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any. |

petitioner has already paid more than 38% of the demand raised by the department, including pre-deposit made at the time of filing of the appeal.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to protect the petitioner so far as demand raised is concerned. With regard to the further demand is concerned, the respondent is restrained from initiating any coercive steps against the petitioner pursuant to the demand raised, pending the tax revision case.

Post this tax revision case in its usual course.

PSK,J

NNR,J

Note:

*Issue CC
by tomorrow
B/o Lrkm*